

**GR 669/2008**

**19-04-2025**

Today is fixed for ER of WWA and evidence.

Sole accused on c/b is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for closure of evidence citing long pendency of the case and failure of prosecution to produce the witness.

Record shows that accused is facing trial for allegedly committing offence u/s. 279/338 of IPC. If found guilty the collective punishment as per law is imprisonment for 02 years 06 months and fine of Rs. 2000/- or both. The evidence was fixed for a first time on 14-02-2013. There is no instance of accused absconding during trial. Since 14-02-2013 summons upon CSW no. 1, 2 and 3 has been issued on numerous occasions. On 28-07-2023 bailable WWA was issued against CSW no. 1 and 2. But till the same is not executed, nor the witnesses has turned up voluntarily. CSW no. 1, 2 and 3 are the de facto complainant and victims of the case.

The accused on the other hand is continuously contesting the case.

After considering all the materials the prosecution is directed to produce charge sheet witness on the next date.

OC Harwood Point Coastal PS is directed to execute BWWA pending against CSW no. 1 Jagabandhu Das S/O. Rammohan @ Rasmohan Das, 08 no. Kailashnagar, PS Harwood Point Coastal and CSW no. 2 Renubala Das, W/O Rammohan @ Rasmohan Das, 08 no. Kailashnagar, PS Harwood Point Coastal.

The bailable WWA and summons was issued vide process no. 189 to 191/24 dated 16-03-2024.

Send a copy of this order to the concerned OC for information and compliance.

Day adjourned.

To 24-06-2025 for evidence and ER of WWA.

Sd/-  
**ACJM, Kakdwip**